

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1848.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

.

Снар. 77.

Chapter 77.

Resolve in favor of the town of Whitneyville,

Bank tax.

Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized to pay out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of eleven dollars to the treasurer of the town of Whitneyville, in the county of Washington, said sum being the amount which said town would have received the present year from the bank tax but for a mistake in the office of the secretary of state in reference to the return from said town.

[Approved July 22, 1848.]

Chapter 78.

Resolve in favor of Benjamin Chadbourne.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state to Benjamin Chadbourne of Bradford, the sum of four dollars per month for the term of five years, commencing the fifth day of July, eighteen hundred and forty-six, in consequence of the loss of his health while in the service of the state, in the year eighteen hundred and thirty-nine.

[Approved July 22, 1848.]

Chapter 79.

Resolve for the improvement of the state library.

\$600 appropriated.

Resolved, That the sum of six hundred dollars be allowed and paid out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purpose of replenishing the library of the state, to be expended according to the provisions of the fourth chapter of the revised statutes by the secretary of state, under the directions of the governor.

[Approved July 22, 1848.]

Pension, \$4 per month, for five years.